## RESOLUTION

## **Town of Horizon City 4B Economic Development Corporation**

WHEREAS, the Town of Horizon City 4B Economic Development Corporation ("EDC") a Texas corporation organized and existing pursuant to Chapter 501 and 505 of the Texas Local Government Code known as the Development Corporation Act is authorized to contract for goods and services to fulfill the mission of the EDC

**WHEREAS,** the Texas Workforce Commission has launched a new initiative to build the supply of high-quality childcare across Texas. The initiative provides support to childcare businesses creating new childcare capacity after the licensing eligibility cutoff date for Child Care Relief Funding;

**WHEREAS**, the Horizon City EDC seeks to engage in a formal partnerships to encourage the expansion of local quality childcare by partnering with local daycare to facilitate state funding in support of expanded, quality local childcare;

**WHEREAS,** the EDC believes that the partnership with Willow Tree Childcare and Learning Center will positively serve the aforementioned goal of providing expanded childcare services to the employees and residents of Horizon City.

**NOW THEREFORE,** the Board of Directors of the Town of Horizon City 4B Economic Development Corporation authorizes the Executive Director of the EDC to sign the **Provider Service Agreement** with Willow Tree Childcare and Learning Center attached to this Resolution.

| Approved the Board of Directors.  | _day of November, 2024 at a duly held meeting of the EDC |
|-----------------------------------|--|
|                                   | Town of Horizon City 4B Economic Development Corporation |
|                                   | By:<br>Walter Miller, President                          |
| ATTEST:                           | Walter Miller, President                                 |
| By:                               | <u></u>  |
| Veronica Rojas<br>Board Secretary |  |
| APPROVED AS TO FORM               | Ī  |
| By:                               |  |

Sylvia Borunda Firth Board Attorney